

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD SENSABAUGH,

Petitioner,

—v—

KIMBER HALLIBURTON,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS; AND THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN L. CATES <i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i> HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP 736 GEORGIA AVENUE, STE. 300 CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402 (423) 797-5937 ALAN.CATES@HUSCHBLACKWELL.COM	M.E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III DUNCAN, HATCHER, HOLLAND & FLEENOR P.C. 1418 MCCALLIE AVENUE, CHATTANOOGA, TN 37404 (423) 266-2207 BDOUGHERTY@DUCNANHATCHER.COM
--	---

NOVEMBER 25, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background	6
B. Factual Background and Proceedings below ...	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS QUALI- FIED IMMUNITY JURISPRUDENCE TO ACCORD WITH THE COMMON LAW IN 1871	15
A. Current Immunity Doctrine Is Incom- patible with the Traditional Allocation of Burdens	15
B. Immunity Entitlement Historically Was Limited to Select Officials Based Upon the Specific Function Performed	17
C. This Is a Suitable Vehicle to Reconsider Qualified Immunity	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. A GUIDANCE LETTER IN PERSONNEL FILE CHILLS FURTHER PROTECTED SPEECH	19
A. The Ordinary-Firmness Test.....	19
B. This Is an Issue of First Impression	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 27, 2019).....	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 27, 2019)	16a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Tennessee (November 19, 2018)	18a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Tennessee (November 19, 2018)	38a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN SCHOOL SYSTEM AND COACH SENSABAUGH	
Text Messages Between Coach Sensabaugh and Director Halliburton (September 22, 2017).....	40a
Text Messages Between Coach Sensabaugh and Principal Wright (September 22, 2017).....	41a
Text Messages Between Coach Sensabaugh and Mayor Eldridge (September 22, 2017).....	43a
Text Messages Between Coach Sensabaugh and Director Halliburton (September 24, 2017).....	45a
Text Messages from Becky Campbell of Local Media to Coach Sensabaugh (September 25, 2017).....	46a
Letter of Guidance from Peggy Wright to Coach Sensabaugh (October 5, 2017)	47a
SCHOOL SYSTEM DOCUMENTS	
Seperation Practices for Non Certified Employees	52a
Engagement Letter of Ensley Baker Shade (October 9, 2017)	54a
Comptroller's Investigative Report (May 21, 2018)	57a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SOCIAL MEDIA POSTS	
Social Media Posts:	
Josh Kite and Kimber Halliburton (January 2017-April 2017)	63a
Social Media Posts: Kimber Halliburton, Principal Combs, Peggy Wright, and Jonesboro Elementary (September 22, 2017) ..	68a
Sensabaugh Facebook Post (September 22, 2017).....	86a
Sensabaugh Facebook Post (September 24, 2017).....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Fritz v. Charter Twp.</i> , 592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	15, 16, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	6, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)	15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	7, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	7
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	15, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-2-301(b)(1)(FF).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. Amy St. Eve & Michael A. Zuckerman, <i>The Forgotten Pleading</i> , 7 FED. COURTS. L. REV. 153 (2013).....	16
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. (2018)	6, 7
